(6) In 2018, adjustments to other expense (income), net, reflect non-cash changes in the fair value of financing derivatives and equity securities investment included in other (expense) income, net on our Consolidated Statements of Operations
and Comprehensive Loss. These financial instruments were not held in the prior period. The prior period adjustments to other expense (income), net reflect items classified as other (expense) income, net on our Consolidated Statements of
Operations and Comprehensive Loss, excluding the other income associated with the transition services agreement for the DAx disposition.

Supplemental Non-GAAP Disclosure

The following tables present a reconciliation of certain non-GAAP expense line items (to be discussed on today’s conference call) to the most directly comparable GAAP expense line items.
GAAP expense line items have been adjusted to exclude the effects of stock-based compensation.

 Years Ended December 31,

(In thousands)
2018

(Unaudited)
2017

(Unaudited)

As reported

(GAAP)
Less: stock-based

compensation
As adjusted
(non-GAAP)

% of GAAP
Revenue

As reported
(GAAP)

Less: stock-based
compensation

As adjusted
(non-GAAP)

% of GAAP
Revenue

Revenues (1) $ 419,482   100.0%  $ 403,549   100.0%
Cost of revenues 200,220  $ 6,349  $ 193,871  46.2%  193,605  $ 1,766  $ 191,839  47.5%
Gross profit 219,262  (6,349)  225,611  53.8%  209,944  (1,766)  211,710  52.5%
Selling and marketing 108,395  9,452  98,943  23.6%  130,509  5,247  125,262  31.0%
Research and development 76,979  6,580  70,399  16.8%  89,023  2,270  86,753  21.5%
General and administrative 84,535  14,770  69,765  16.6%  74,651  8,031  66,620  16.5%
Restructuring 11,837  468  11,369  2.7%  10,510  —  10,510  2.6%
(1) Revenue in 2017 is not comparable to revenue in 2018 due to our adoption of ASC 606.

COMSCORE, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

  Three Months Ended December 31,

  2018  2017

Revenues (1)  $ 109,310  $ 102,926

Cost of revenues (1) (2) (3)  51,994  50,188
Selling and marketing (1) (2) (3)  27,977  39,713
Research and development (1) (2) (3)  18,632  24,921
General and administrative (1) (2) (3)  18,468  21,225
Investigation and audit related (1)  892  26,929
Amortization of intangible assets  8,158  9,154

[…]

(3) In 2018, adjustments to other expense (income), net, reflect non-cash changes in the fair value of financing derivatives and equity securities investment included in other (expense) income, net on our Consolidated Statements of Operations
and Comprehensive Loss. These financial instruments were not held in the prior period. The prior period adjustment to other expense (income), net reflects items classified as other (expense) income, net on our Consolidated Statements of
Operations and Comprehensive Loss, excluding the other income associated with the transition services agreement for the DAx disposition.

Supplemental Non-GAAP Disclosure

The following tables present a reconciliation of certain non-GAAP expense line items (to be discussed on today’s conference call) to the most directly comparable GAAP expense line items.
GAAP expense line items have been adjusted to exclude the effects of stock-based compensation.

 Three Months Ended December 31,

(In thousands)
2018

(Unaudited)
2017

(Unaudited)

As reported

(GAAP)
Less: stock-based

compensation
As adjusted
(non-GAAP)

% of GAAP
Revenue

As reported
(GAAP)

Less: stock-based
compensation

As adjusted
(non-GAAP)

% of GAAP
Revenue

Revenues (1) $ 109,310   100.0%  $ 102,926   100.0%
Cost of revenues 51,994  $ 1,114  $ 50,880  46.5%  50,188  $ 320  $ 49,868  48.5%
Gross profit 57,316  (1,114)  58,430  53.5%  52,738  (320)  53,058  51.5%
Selling and marketing 27,977  1,225  26,752  24.5%  39,713  808  38,905  37.8%
Research and development 18,632  1,127  17,505  16.0%  24,921  462  24,459  23.8%
General and administrative 18,468  2,494  15,974  14.6%  21,225  358  20,867  20.3%
Restructuring 6,696  468  6,228  5.7%  10,510  —  10,510  10.2%
(1) Revenue in 2017 is not comparable to revenue in 2018 due to our adoption of ASC 606.

Revenues

Revenues from our three offerings of products and services are as follows:

 Three Months Ended December 31,

(In thousands)
2018

(Unaudited)  % of Revenue
2017 (1)

(Unaudited)  % of Revenue  $ Variance  % Variance

Ratings and Planning $ 74,786  68.4%  $ 71,617  69.6%  $ 3,169  4.4%
Analytics and Optimization 23,901  21.9%  20,843  20.2%  3,058  14.7%
Movies Reporting and Analytics 10,623  9.7%  10,466  10.2%  157  1.5%

Total revenues $ 109,310  100.0%  $ 102,926  100.0%  $ 6,384  6.2%
(1) The revenue for the year ended December 31, 2017 is not comparable to the year ended December 31, 2018 due to our adoption of ASC 606.

 Year Ended December 31,

(In thousands) 2018  % of Revenue  2017 (1)  % of Revenue  $ Variance  % Variance

Ratings and Planning $ 285,355  68.0%  $ 278,081  68.9%  $ 7,274  2.6%
Analytics and Optimization 92,380  22.0%  86,765  21.5%  5,615  6.5%
Movies Reporting and Analytics 41,747  10.0%  38,703  9.6%  3,044  7.9%

Total revenues $ 419,482  100.0%  $ 403,549  100.0%  $ 15,933  3.9%
(1) The revenue for the year ended December 31, 2017 is not comparable to the year ended December 31, 2018 due to our adoption of ASC 606.

Revenues from our three offerings of products and services for each quarter in 2018 and 2017 are as follows:

 Three Months Ended  Year Ended

(In thousands)
March 31, 2018

(Unaudited)
June 30, 2018
(Unaudited)

September 30, 2018
(Unaudited)

December 31, 2018
(Unaudited)  December 31, 2018

Ratings and Planning $ 69,569  $ 70,501  $ 70,499  $ 74,786  $ 285,355
Analytics and Optimization 25,731  20,533  22,215  23,901  92,380
Movies Reporting and Analytics 10,619  10,355  10,150  10,623  41,747

Total revenues $ 105,919  $ 101,389  $ 102,864  $ 109,310  $ 419,482

 Three Months Ended  Year Ended

(In thousands)
March 31, 2017 (1)

(Unaudited)
June 30, 2017(1)

(Unaudited)
September 30, 2017(1)

(Unaudited)
December 31, 2017(1)

(Unaudited)  December 31, 2017(1)

Ratings and Planning $ 67,765  $ 69,216  $ 69,483  $ 71,617  $ 278,081
Analytics and Optimization 23,726  21,021  21,175  20,843  86,765
Movies Reporting and Analytics 9,370  9,202  9,665  10,466  38,703

Total revenues $ 100,861  $ 99,439  $ 100,323  $ 102,926  $ 403,549
(1) The revenue for the year ended December 31, 2017 is not comparable to the year ended December 31, 2018 due to our adoption of ASC 606.

Q4 & Financial Year 2018 Earnings Slides FEBRUARY 28, 2019

Cautionary Note • This presentation contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 and other federal and state securities laws. Forward-looking statements are those which are not historical facts and include, without limitation, comments about our expectations, forecasts, plans and opinions, including with respect to financial and operational performance. These and other statements that relate to future results and events are based on our expectations as of today, February 28, 2019. Our actual results in future periods may differ materially from those currently expected because of a number of risks and uncertainties. These risks and uncertainties include those described in our most recent 10-K and 10-Q filings, which you can find on ir.comscore.com or www.sec.gov. Please review these documents for a more complete understanding of these risks and uncertainties. • Investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date of this presentation. We disclaim any duty or obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise. • This presentation contains information regarding adjusted EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA margin, and non-GAAP operating expense, which are non-GAAP financial measures used by our management to understand and evaluate our core operating performance and trends. We believe that these non-GAAP measures provide useful information to investors and others in understanding and evaluating our operating results, as they permit investors to view our core business performance using the same metrics that management uses. • Our use of these non-GAAP measures has limitations as an analytical tool, and investors should not consider these measures in isolation or as a substitute for